

No. 04-1144

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioner;*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN  
NEW ENGLAND, CONCORD FEMINIST  
HEALTH CENTER, FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER  
OF PORTSMOUTH, AND WAYNE GOLDNER, M.D.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

KELLY A. AYOTTE  
Attorney General

MICHAEL A. DELANEY  
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. MULLEN\*  
Associate Attorney General

LAURA E.B. LOMBARDI  
Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY I. BLENKINSOP  
Assistant Attorney General

NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, New Hampshire 03301  
(603) 271-3658  
(603) 271-2110 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Respondents’ facial attack on New Hampshire’s Parental Notification Act fails because the Act is not unconstitutional in all its applications .....	1
A. Respondents have proposed a standard of review that would require a court to strike down an abortion regulation if it operated in an unconstitutional manner in even one hypothetical situation .....	1
B. A pre-enforcement as-applied challenge to the Parental Notification Act would adequately address the rare case of a minor in the throes of a medical emergency .....	3
C. Applying the <i>Salerno</i> standard would allow the Court to give effect to the intent of the New Hampshire Legislature .....	5
II. Even if this Court holds that <i>Salerno</i> does not apply to abortion regulations, New Hampshire’s Act is facially constitutional .....	8
A. There is no <i>per se</i> rule that parental notification provisions must contain emergency health exceptions.....	9
B. An emergency health exception is not required in the Act because it does not create significant health risks for women.....	10
1. The judicial bypass allows for an immediate abortion in the case of a medical emergency.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. In the event that a minor or her doctor attempt to contact a parent and are unable to do so, the Act permits the doctor to immediately perform an emergency abortion.....	14
3. The State’s competing harms defense protects the doctor who performs the emergency abortion from both civil and criminal liability .....	14
III. The requirement that a doctor certify that the abortion is necessary to prevent the minor’s death is not unconstitutionally vague.....	18
IV. Respondents are not entitled to remand on the issue of whether the statute protects a minor’s right to confidentiality .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	12, 20
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp.2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998).....	4
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 972 F. Supp. 507 (D. Neb. 1997).....	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	3, 18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	19
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Independent School Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 463 U.S. 1207 (1983) .....	5
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	6
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	1
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	1
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	14
<i>Perez v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 303 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Kansas, Missouri, Inc.</i> <i>v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v.</i> <i>Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	16
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Product Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	20
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	10, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	1, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971) .....	18, 19
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	1
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1976).....	4

## STATE CASES

<i>Eames v. Rudman</i> , 333 A.2d 157 (N.H. 1975).....	16
<i>Francoeur v. Piper</i> , 776 A.2d 1270 (N.H. 2001) .....	18
<i>In re Fasi</i> , 567 A.2d 178 (N.H. 1989).....	17
<i>State v. L'Heureux</i> , 846 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 2004) .....	16
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 567 A.2d 582 (N.H. 1989) .....	16
<i>Wyman v. Danais</i> , 147 A.2d 116 (N.H. 1958) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE STATUTES

2003 N.H. Laws § 173:1 .....	6
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26.....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:27.....	11, 14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:28.....	6
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 169-C:3.....	11
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 626:3.....	17
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 627:1.....	11, 16, 17
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 627:3.....	11, 16

## MISCELLANEOUS

49 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> § 108 (2005) .....	13
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1771 (3d ed. 2005) .....	4
Report of the N.H. House Jud. Comm. on HB763- FN, <i>reprinted in</i> N.H. House Jour. 496-99 (Mar. 25, 2003).....	8
Senate Debate on HB763-FN, <i>reprinted in</i> N.H. S. Jour. 831-62 (2003).....	8
